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DECISION


We deny the application of Travis McDonald for a license to sell intoxicating liquor by the drink because he has not carried his burden of proving that he has the good moral character that the law requires.  
Procedure


McDonald filed a petition on March 7, 2005, appealing the decision of the Supervisor of Liquor Control (“the Supervisor”) to deny his application for a license to sell intoxicating liquor at retail by the drink.  The parties agreed to an expedited hearing as allowed by § 621.125.
  

On March 29, 2005, we convened a hearing on the petition.  J. Kevin Hamlett with Hagen, Hamlett, & Maxwell L.L.C., represented McDonald.  Assistant Attorney General David F. Barrett represented the Supervisor.  The parties waived procedural requirements and entered 
into stipulations as allowed by § 536.060.  McDonald filed the last written argument on April 4, 2005.  

On June 13, 2005, the Supervisor filed a motion for leave to file his answer out of time “[f]or the sake of a complete record.”  The Supervisor represents that McDonald does not object.  Therefore, we grant the motion and order the answer filed on June 13, 2005.
 
Findings of Fact

1. McDonald was born on February 2, 1979.  
2. Julie Humphrey is the prospective manager under McDonald’s license application.  McDonald has known her for two and a half years, and they live together.  
3. McDonald has a seven-year-old daughter by a woman other than Humphrey.  According to the court-ordered custody arrangement, the child’s mother has custody during the week and McDonald has custody on weekends.  He is court ordered to pay $335 per month in child support.  In practice, the child’s mother has custody on weekends; McDonald has custody during the week and is about $1,000 in arrears on his support obligation.  
4. McDonald is not a member of any fraternal, church-related or secular organization.  
5. On October 17, 1996, McDonald accosted two females sitting in a pickup truck and demanded to speak to one of them.  They refused, but McDonald tried to force his way into the truck, climbed on the hood, and clung to the window, even after they tried driving away while a friend tried to pull McDonald off the truck.  Based on those facts, the municipal division of the Audrain County Circuit Court found McDonald guilty, on his pleas of guilty to peace 
disturbance and property damage in violation of Vandalia city ordinances, and imposed fines totaling $90 for the violations.  
6. On November 5, 1997, McDonald was adjudicated guilty on two counts of driving an all-terrain vehicle on the highway in the associate division of the Circuit Court of Audrain County, Missouri.   
7. On September 12, 1998, McDonald had a cooler with 11 beers in the payload of his pickup and was drinking beer while he drove 50 mph in a 30 mph zone.  His blood alcohol content was 0.17 percent.  Based on those facts, the municipal division of the Audrain County Circuit Court found McDonald guilty, on his pleas of guilty to speeding, possession of alcohol by a minor, and careless and imprudent driving in violation of Vandalia city ordinances, and imposed fines totaling $635 for the violations. 
8. On December 28, 1998, McDonald was convicted of driving without a license under a local ordinance in the municipal division of the Circuit Court of Pike County, Missouri.  
9. On January 11, 1999, McDonald’s Missouri driver’s license was suspended 30 days for accumulation of points. 
10. On February 17, 1999, McDonald’s driver’s license was suspended 60 days for accumulation of points.
11. On September 6, 1999, McDonald’s driver’s license was suspended for failure to maintain insurance.  
12. On December 8, 1999, McDonald was convicted of the Class A misdemeanor of driving without a license under state statutes in the associate division of the Circuit Court of Audrain County, Missouri.  
13. On April 24, 2000, as McDonald was driving a car, he spun his wheels so hard that he fishtailed into the opposite lane of traffic, running an oncoming car off the road.  Based on 
that incident, the municipal division of the Audrain County Circuit Court found McDonald guilty, on his plea of guilty to driving with a loud muffler in violation of Vandalia city ordinances, and imposed a fine and costs totaling $100 for the violation.
14. On September 22, 2000, McDonald spun his tires.  Based on that fact, the municipal division of the Audrain County Circuit Court found McDonald guilty of unreasonable noise by spinning tires in violation of Vandalia city ordinances, and imposed a fine and costs totaling $37 for the violation.  
15. On October 20, 2000, McDonald allowed a minor passenger in his truck to drink alcohol and had her open a beer for him while he was driving.  Based on those facts, the municipal division of the Audrain County Circuit Court found McDonald guilty, on his plea of guilty to supplying alcohol to a minor in violation of Vandalia city ordinances, and imposed a fine of $100 for the violation. 
16. On February 6, 2001, McDonald allowed minor passengers in his truck to consume beer.  Based on those facts, the municipal division of the Audrain County Circuit Court found McDonald guilty, on his plea of guilty to supplying alcohol to a minor in violation of Vandalia city ordinances, and imposed a fine of $100 and costs for the violation. 
17. On April 15, 2002, drawn by the sound of McDonald’s squealing tires, police found an open beer can in the vehicle that McDonald was driving.  Based on that fact, the municipal division of the Audrain County Circuit Court found McDonald guilty of possessing an open container in a motor vehicle in violation of Vandalia city ordinances, and imposed a fine of $50 and costs for the violation. 
18. On May 25, 2002, McDonald spun his tires.  Based on that fact, the municipal division of the Audrain County Circuit Court found McDonald guilty of unreasonable noise by 
spinning tires in violation of Vandalia city ordinances, and imposed a fine and costs totaling $50 for the violation.  
19. On June 25, 2002, McDonald was convicted of the Class A misdemeanor of speeding under state statutes in the associate division of the Circuit Court of Pike County, Missouri.
20. In spring 2003, McDonald began operating a landscaping service, and he donated a load of mulch to a charitable auction.  
21. On April 22, 2003, McDonald was convicted of the Class A misdemeanor of speeding under state statutes in the Circuit Court of Lincoln County, Missouri.
22. In autumn 2004, McDonald ceased his landscaping business.  He has had no full-time employment since then, only seasonal employment, part-time employment, and odd jobs.  Among his part-time employment was tending bar at the Glass Door, which is at the location for which McDonald made his application.  
23. McDonald filed with the Supervisor an application for a license to sell intoxicating liquor by the drink at retail.
  On February 16, 2005, the Supervisor denied McDonald’s application.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear McDonald’s appeal.  Section 621.045.1.  McDonald has the burden of proving that the law entitles him to a license for selling intoxicating liquor by the drink.  Section 621.120.  
The parties stipulated that McDonald meets all but one of the law’s requirements for selling intoxicating liquor at retail.  The one requirement in dispute is set forth at § 311.060:


1.  No person shall be granted a license hereunder unless such person is of good moral character[.]

2.(1)  No person . . . shall be qualified for a license under this law if such person . . . shall not be a person of good moral character.

Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.  State ex rel. McAvoy v. Louisiana Bd. of Med. Examiners, 115 So.2d 833, 839 n.2 (La. 1959), and Florida Bd. of Bar Examiners Re:  G.W.L., 364 So.2d 454, 458 (Fla. 1978).  
The Supervisor cites McDonald’s record of violating municipal ordinances and state statutes.  The record shows that McDonald has at least three misdemeanor convictions.
  McDonald’s convictions collaterally estop him from denying the offenses.  Carr v. Holt, 134 S.W.3d 647 (Mo. App., E.D. 2004).  The Supervisor produced certified court records for some of the municipal violations.  The ordinances violated are not in evidence, but the Supervisor’s certified court records and other evidence provide a narrative of his conduct.  McDonald’s guilty 
pleas constitute admissions that he committed the conduct charged.  Mandacina v. Liquor Control Bd. of Review, 599 S.W.2d 240, 243 (Mo. App., W.D. 1980).  
McDonald does not deny his conduct.  Instead, he characterizes his behavior as mere youthful indiscretion and argues that he has rehabilitated his character.  Section 314.200 provides:

No board or other agency created pursuant to laws of the state of Missouri . . . for the purpose of licensing applicants for occupations and professions may deny a license to an applicant primarily upon the basis that a felony or misdemeanor conviction of the applicant precludes the applicant from demonstrating good moral character, where the conviction resulted in the applicant's incarceration and the applicant has been released by pardon, parole or otherwise from such incarceration, or resulted in the applicant being placed on probation and there is no evidence the applicant has violated the conditions of his probation.  The board or other agency may consider the conviction as some evidence of an absence of good moral character, but shall also consider the nature of the crime committed in relation to the license which the applicant seeks, the date of the conviction, the conduct of the applicant since the date of the conviction and other evidence as to the applicant’s character.

We apply those principles to both state and municipal violations because to consider rehabilitation after violation of a statute, but not an ordinance, would be absurd.  
Under the policy expressed in § 314.200, our analysis is as follows.  McDonald’s numerous offenses include peace disturbance, property damage, failure to maintain insurance, and several offenses related to the misuse of intoxicating liquor.  They show disregard for the personal and property rights of others and for the requirements of law, particularly the liquor law.  The nature of McDonald’s offenses relates directly to the license that he seeks because they include offenses related to the sale and possession of the substance that he seeks a license to sell.  McDonald’s record of offenses begins at least 13 years ago and continues with gaps of only one year, at most, to April 2003.  
McDonald cites his donation of a load of mulch to a charitable fundraiser and the testimony of himself and witnesses.  However, a sole charitable act does not equate with good moral character.  Given his history of property-related violations and alcohol-related violations, McDonald must show more than a lack of recent trouble with the law, he must make a positive showing of good moral character.  Such a showing should include at least an acknowledgement of guilt and a new moral code.  Francois v. State Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts, 880 S.W.2d 601, 603 (Mo. App., E.D. 1994).  
The record lacks evidence of such moral regeneration.  McDonald cites his relationship with Humphrey, whom he credits with helping him live a more stable life.  Yet, under this Commission’s questioning, McDonald could cite no future plan for that relationship other than managing a bar, nor any connection to society at large, such as religious or secular associations or activities.  McDonald’s desultory employment history also cuts against his rehabilitation argument.  He abandoned his landscaping business when it did not show a profit after only two seasons and has had no full-time employment since.
The business of selling intoxicating liquor at retail is unlike other retail businesses.  It is unlawful, except as conducted within the legal strictures set forth in the statutes made by our State’s legislature.  Milgram Food Stores v. Ketchum, 384 S.W.2d 510, 514 (Mo. 1964).  In addition to the statutes’ requirements, the Supervisor makes regulations that have the force of law.  Section 311.660(6).  The statutes and regulations cover virtually every facet of the business, including:

· Construction.  11 CSR 70-2.120(2).

· Interior Design.  11 CSR 70-2.120(5), (6).

· Sanitation.  11 CSR 70-2.120(1).
· Inventory.  Section 311.280, RSMo Supp. 2004.  

· Hours.  Section 311.290, RSMo Supp. 2004.  

· Signage.  Section 311.299, RSMo Supp. 2004.  

· Advertising.  11 CSR 70-2.130(9).

· Employees.  11 CSR 70-2.130(12); 11 CSR 70-2.140(1), (7), (8), (11).

· Entertainment.  11 CSR 70-2.120(7); 11 CSR 70-2.140(10).

· Customers.  11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(A), (15).

· Recordkeeping.  11 CSR 70-2.140(3).  

A violation of either the statutes or the regulations governing the retail sale of intoxicating liquor by the drink is cause to fine the licensee, or suspend or revoke the license.  Sections 311.680.1, RSMo Supp. 2004, and 311.660(6).  Under § 311.880, violating a statute related to the retail sale of intoxicating liquor by the drink is, in most cases, a criminal offense.  

McDonald’s evidence does not demonstrate that he has ever committed to any course of action, past or present, showing that he has sufficient respect for the law to adhere to the rigorous legal demands of the retail liquor business.  The testimony of McDonald and his friends, that he now respects the law and the rights of others, simply does not outweigh his recent and ponderous record of offenses.  He has not carried his burden of proof.  
Summary


McDonald has not carried his burden of proving that he is entitled to a license to sell intoxicating liquor by the drink at retail because he has not shown that he has the good moral character required.  

SO ORDERED on June 27, 2005.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�The statutes allow us to conduct a hearing before the answer is filed.  Section 536.068 provides that any answer shall be filed in the same time as allowed in circuit court, but § 621.125 allows a hearing to be set sooner than that.  Section 536.068 does not allow shortening the time for filing an answer accordingly.  Here, the parties commendably disposed of such procedural issues by waiver and stipulation, which facilitates a decision on the merits of McDonald’s application in a fair and efficient manner.  However, see footnote 4.  


	�The record does not disclose the date. 


	�We have deduced that the violations in Findings of Fact 12, 19, and 21 were Class A misdemeanors, and that the violation in Finding of Fact 8 was an ordinance violation, from the record and from the presumption that a public official has executed their duty according to law.  Dittmeier v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 316 S.W.2d 1, 5 (Mo. banc 1958).  





Respondent’s Exhibit C is a Missouri Uniform Law Enforcement System (“MULES”) printout.  It shows the number of points assessed for the violations in Findings of Fact 12, 19, and 21.  Section 302.302 assesses more points for those violations when prosecuted under a statute than under an ordinance.  Comparing the points assessed on Exhibit C with the schedule in § 302.302 reveals that those violations were prosecuted under statutes.  Section 302.340 provides that any violation of  §§ 302.010 to 302.540 is a Class A misdemeanor.  Therefore, we have found that the violations in Findings of Fact 12, 19, and 21 were Class A misdemeanors.  Similarly, we deduce that Finding 8 shows a violation of an ordinance because Respondent’s Exhibit C was prosecuted in the municipal division of a circuit court, which has no jurisdiction to adjudicate criminal charges.  





We cannot apply either deduction to the violations in Finding 6 because § 302.302 does not distinguish violations of statute or ordinance by point assessment, and Respondent’s Exhibit C shows that the violations were prosecuted in the associate division of a circuit court.  





The parties expedited this case for an efficient resolution, but we have a duty  to thoroughly analyze the Supervisor’s charges in fairness to both parties.  The Supervisor’s use of a MULES printout has delayed the disposition of this case because it requires us to look behind the Supervisor’s evidence.  Certified court records would have obviated that delay.  
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